
COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 25, 1927 61 

Council Chamber, of tha t office. The present amoun t 
Ann Arbor Mich., appropr ia ted for salaries alone in 

May 25, 1927. this depar tment is $7,200.00. 
Adjourned Regular Meeting 2. Another item which I can-

Meeting called to order by Pres- ^^^ ^'"i^ consistent with principles 
ident Woodbury. ^^ economical administrat ion is 

Present : Aid. Jocelyn, Slausoii, * ^ ^ i ? r ' ' ' ^ ' ' ' ^ ^ ^ L f ^oo nn'^'?""^^ ^''" 
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Hammia l . Pendi ture of $14,488.00 for the 
Draper. Dorow. Severance, Free- l^^'^X^ ^ depar tment . This sum 
man, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Z, ^ be used not primari ly to 
Woodbury 13 afford addit ional protection to the 

Absentf 'Ald . Graf, 1. ^^J' ^ " ^ / o reduce the hours of 
' service of members of the depar t -

Communications ment . This amount added to the 
Mayor's Veto a l ready increasing burden of tax-
Office of the Mayor, ation is, in my judgment , not jus-
Ann Arbor, Mich., tifiable either from the point of 

May 21, 1927. view of the needs of the depar t -
To the Honorable, the Common ment, or of the taxpayers who will 

Council, eventually be called upon to as-
Gentlemen: sumc this added burden, 

mi, « J 1 J t p 4.1,̂  Although I do not approve of 
The proposed budget for the ^^. provision. I do not wish to 

^ q / ^ ' ^ i t T A ^ n 19 1097 ! ^ H . r P ^^ construcd as being in opposi-
1928, dated May 12, 1927. and pre- ^.^^ ^^ changes which will shorten 
sented to me for my consideration ^^ ^^^^^ ^^ ^ ^^ members of 
has been carefully considered by ^^^ ^^.^^^ ^^^^^ j ^^ ^̂ ^̂  question 

:^ ^^ + 4. T • ^ ^r.A So much the need of this reduc-
At the outset I am impressed suddenness with which 
^ t^^ l^""^ • \ ^^ ^ it is proposed to bring it about. In-

posed budget carries a total expen- gtead of making the shift to the 
di ture for the period of $569,890.- ^^^^^^^ ^ ^1^ j suggest 

Business principles dictate tha t ^^^ ^^^ ^^^^ sergent is herewith 
those in charge of public expen- ^^eturned disapproved, 
di tures shall have m mmd the 3̂  j ^ ^^^ .^^^ ^^ "Special 
impor tan t fact tha t it is of pr ime ^ ^ ^ ^ 3 , , .^ hudget you have 
importance to the taxpayers tha appropr ia ted the sum of $80,220.-
such expenditures shall be kept gg ^^ ^ j^^ Bridge. Culvert and 
and mainta ined at the lowest pos- Crosswalk fund, which is an in-
sible figure consistent with satis- crease of $24,000.00 over the a p -
factory management and opera- propriat ion of the preceding year. 
tion of the various depar tments of ^ h i s increase appears dispropor-
the city government . . ^ ^ ^ , t ionate to me and I disapprove of 

With this thought m mmd I feel $io,oo0.0e of the proposed in-
constrained to disapprove cer- î-^^^ge 
tain items of t he budget. In so do- ' * , , ^ , „. , 
ing it has not been my purpose ,̂  In ^^ur budger I also find an 
to cripple or impede the opera- ^tem of $24,000.00 for Laying 
tion of any depar tment . Ra the r f^^t on dirt streets. While I ful-
my thought has been to discourage ^^ recognize the tact tha t this 
the appearance of extravagnce in f ^Y*"^ *® appreciated by the resi-
any of the depar tments . ^^"^s on such thoroughfares I 

The items disapproved by me respectfully call to your at tent ion 
and the reasons therefore are as t^^ fact tha t this sum represents 
follows- ^^^ interest on over a half-million 

1. The item of $1,200.00 for dollars at our local bond interest 
new clerk, indexing and filing, in ra tes . 
the office of the City Clerk is dis- Whi le I do not disapprove the 
approved because in my judgment item, nevertheless, I beg to call to 
the present force of the depar t - your at tent ion the fact tha t if this 
ment of the City Clerk is amply sum might be made available for sufficient to care :or the duties s treet paving, it would soon ob-



62 C O M M O N C O U N C I L — M A Y 25, 1927 

v i a t e t h e necess i ty for s u c h a n 
ou t l ay a n n u a l l y for p u r e l y t e n i -
p o r a r y p u r p o s e s , 

RefipectfuUy, 
E D W A R D W . S T A E B L E R , 

M a y o r . 
By Aid . L u c a s : 

Reso lved , t h a t t h e r e s o l u t i o n , 
r e l a t i ve to B u d g e t for 1927-1928, 
a s p r e s e n t e d a n d a d o p t e d by thi,3 
C o m m o n Counc i l M a y 16, 1927, be 
r e p a s s e d a n d r e - e n a c t e d , t h e 
M a y o r ' s ve to n o t w i t h s t a n d i n g , Saio 
r e s o l u t i o n b e i n g a s fo l lows : 

B u d g e t C o n i m i t t c c R e p o r t 
B u d g e t for 1927-1928 

By A l d e r m a n L u c a s : 
Reso lved , a n d it is h e r e b y or ­

de red , t h a t t h e s u m of T h r e e h u n ­
d r e d f o r t y - e i g h t t h o u s a n d , t h r e e 
h u n d r e d t w o a n d 25-lOOths d o l l a r s 
($348,302.25) be a n d t h e s a m e is 
h e r e b y a p p r o p r i a t e d for a n d on 
a c c o u n t of t h e s eve ra l g e n e r a l 
c i ty f u n d s of t h e Ci ty of A n n A r ­
bor, M i c h i g a n , for t h e f iscal y e a r 
iy27-19i i8 , a n d t h a t t h e s a m e be 
a n d is h e r e b y a p p r o p r i a t e d a n d 
d i s t r i b u t e d to t h e fo l lowing f u n d s : 
C o n t i n g e n t $ 90,484.53 
E i r e 64,783.00 
P o h c e 61,702.72 
P o o r 2,700.00 
C e m e t e r y 1.240.00 
B u i l d i n g S i d e w a l k • . . 1,000.00 
P a r k 30,075.00 
S t r e e t 63:817.00 
S t r ee t L i g h t i n g 32,500.00 

T o t a l City f u n d s $348,302.1:5 
Reso lved , f u r t h e r , t h a t t h e s u m 

of F i v e t h o u s a n d , n i n e h u n d r e d 
fifty d o l l a r s ($5,950.00) be a n d t h e 
s a m e is h e r e b y a p p r o p r i a t e d , by 
v i r t u e of t h e vot-^ of t h e e l e c t o r s 
of t h e City of A n n A r b o r a u t h o r ­
iz ing t h e s a m e , for t h e p u r p o s e of 
p a y i n g t h e b o n d s a n d i n t e r e s t d u e 
A u g u s t 1, 1927, i s sued for t h e 
p u r p o s e of p u r c h a s i n g a d d i t i o n a l 
e q u i p m e n t for t h e F i r e D e p a r t ­
m e n t a n d o t h e r pub l i c p u r p o s e s . 

Reso lved , f u r t h e r , t h a t t h e s u m 
Of F o u r t h o u s a n d , f ou r H u n d r e d 
n i n e t y t h r e e a n d 50-lOOths do l ­
l a r s ($4,493.50) be a n d t h e s a m e 
is h e r e b y a p p r o p r i a t e d , by v i r t u e 
of t h e vo te of t h e e l e c t o r s of t h e 
City of A n n A r b o r a u t h o r i z i n g t h e 
s a m e , for t h e p u r p o s e of p a y i n g 
t h e b o n d s a n d i n t e r e s t d u e A u g u s t 
1, 1927, for t h e c o n s t r u c t i o n of 
B r o a d w a y b r i d g e . 

Reso lved , f u r t h e r , t h a t t h e s u m 
of Seven t h o u s a n d , five h u n d r e d 
t h i r t y d o l l a r s ($7,530.00) be a n d 
t h e s a m e is h e r e b y a p p r o p r i a t e d , 
t e r e s t w h i c h wi l l be d u e d u r i n g 
t h e b u d g e t y e a r or to a p p l y on 
t h e cos t of t h e c o n s t r u c t i o n of t h e 
F u l l e r S t r e e t B r i d g e . 

Reso lved , f u r t h e r , t h a t t h e s u m 
of T h i r t y - f i v e t h o u s a n d do l l a r s 
($35,000.00) be a n d t h e s a m e is 
h e r e b y a p p r o p r i a t e d , by v i r t u e of 
a n ac t of t h e L e g i s l a t u r e a u t h o r ­
iz ing t h e s a m e , for t h e p u r p o s e of 
p a y i n g t h e b o n d s d u e F e b r u a r y 1, 
1928, a m o u n t i n g to T h i r t y - o n e 
t h o u s a n d d o l l a r s (31,000.00) for 
p u r c h a s e of W a t e r W o r k s p l a n t , 
p r o p e r t y r i g h t s a n d f r a n c h i s e s a n d 
a i l a p p u r t e n a n c e s of t h e A n n A r ­
b o r W a t e r C o m p a n y ; a n d for t h e 
p u r p o s e of p a y i n g a p a r t of t h e In­
t e r e s t d u e A u g u s t 1, 1927, sa id a p ­
p r o p r i a t i o n to p a y i n t e r e s t on said 
b o n d s b e i n g F o u r t h o u s a n d dol ­
l a r s . (4 .000.00) . 

R e s o l v e d , f u r t h e r , t h a t t h e s u m 
of E i g h t t h o u s a n d , n i n e a n d 
2-lOOths d o l l a r s ($8,009.02,) be 
a n d t h e s a m e is h e r e b y a p p r o p r i a t ­
ed to t h e Unco l l ec t ed City T a x 
F u n d for t h e p u r p o s e of r e i m ­
b u r s i n g sa id fund for u n p a i d p e r ­
s o n a l t a x e s . 

Reso lved , f u r t h e r t h a t t h e s u m 
of E i g h t y t h o u s a n d t w o h u n d r e d 
t w e n t y a n d 86-100 d o l l a r s ($80, -
220,86) be a n d t h e s a m e is h e r e ­
by a p p r o p r i a t e d , by v i r t u e of t h e 
a u t h o r i t y g r a n t e d to t h e C o m m o n 
Counc i l by t h e g e n e r a l l a w s of t h e 
S t a t e , for t h e p u r p o s e of m a i n t a i n ­
ing in good o r d e r a n d r e p a i r t h e 
s e v e r a l b r idges , c u l v e r t s , s t o r m 
sewers , s t r e e t s a n d c r o s s w a l k s 
w i t h i n t h e c o r p o r a t e l im i t s of t h e 
City of A n n A r b o r . 

Reso lved , f u r t h e r , t h a t t h e s u m 
Of F o r t y - f i v e t h o u s a n d , seven h u n ­
d r e d f i f teen a n d 99-lOOths d o l l a r s 
($45,715.99) be a n d t h e s a m e is 
h e r e b y a p p r o p r i a t e d , b y v i r t u e of 
a n a c t of t h e L e g i s l a t u r e a u t h o r ­
iz ing t h e s a m e , a n d d i s t r i b u t e d to 
t h e p a v e m e n t f u n d s of t h e City 
of A n n A r b o r (Ci ty p o r t i o n o l 
t a x a c c o u n t s ) a s fo l lows: 
D i s t r i c t Nos . A m o u n t s 

37 152.57 
38 1184.74 
39 5285.43 
40 1513.88 
41 1495-52 



C O M M O N COUNCi : 

42 473.25 
43 1302.98 
44 2689.37 
48 1562.16 
49 1627.23 
50 940.10 
51 51.99 
53 810.47 
53 1685.16 
54 1039.09 
55 2531.04 
56 3773.32 
58 1306.32 
59 211.12 
61 729.26 
62 74-94 
63 .> 1112.93 
64 2162.96 
65 927.66 
66 5153.50 
67 517.38 
68 166.32 
69 . 430.11 
70 596.65 
71 439.00 
72 2578.99 
73 225.90 
75 964.65 

T o t a l $45,715.99 
Reso lved , f u r t h e r , t h a t t h e s u m 

of S ix t een t h o u s a n d , n i n e h u n d r e d 
n i n e t y - o n e a n d 17-100 d o l l a r s 
($16,991.17) be a n d t h e s a m e is 
h e r e b y a p p r o p r i a t e d , by v i r t u e of 
a n a c t of t h e L e g i s l a t u r e a u t h o r ­
iz ing t h e s a m e , a n d d i s t r i b u t e d to 
t h e l a t e r a l s e w e r f u n d s of t h e c i ty 
of A n n A r b o r (Ci ty p o r t i o n of t a x 
a c c o u n t s ) a s fo l lows : 
D i s t r i c t Nos . A m o u n t s 

118 $ -28 
119 243.23 
120 84.60 
121 50.14 
122 31.16 
123 43.70 
124 59.08 
125 306.57 
126 69.03 
127 39.66 
129 41.77 
130 46.02 
132 572.47 
133 41.87 
136 154.90 
137 559.42 
138 3 9 5 8 1 
140 688.61 
141 29.60 
142 159.57 
143 599.67 

L—MAY 25, 1927 63 

144 712.41 
145 1224.84 
146 100.32 
147 4301.67 
148 186.78 
149 29.42 
150 110.34 
151 87.35 
152 47.52 
153 1204.10 
154 28.60 
155 234.04 
Reso lved , f u r t h e r , t h a t t h e s u m 

of S e v e n t e e n t h o u s a n d , s ix h u n d r e d 
s e v e n t y - seven a n d 24-lOOths 
($17,677.24) be a n d t h e s a m e is 
h e r e b y a p p r o p r i a t e d , by v i r t u e 
of a n a c t of t h e L e g i s l a t u r e a u ­
t h o r i z i n g t h e s a m e , a n d d i s t r i b u t ­
ed to t h e c u r b a n d g u t t e r f u n d s 
of t h e ci ty of A n n Arbor , (Ci ty 
p o r t i o n of t a x a c c o u n t s ) a s fo l ­
l o w s : 
D i s t r i c t Nos- A m o u n t s 

24 $ 229.10 
28 366.54 
50 538.92 
51 97.86 
52 205.82 
53 113.42 
54 91.08 

T o t a l $16,991.17 
156 112-44 
157 183.44 
158 47.13 
159 650.84 
160 244.45 
161 159.87 
162 1788.70 
163 15.40 
164 573.99 
165 168.69 
166 104.23 
167 56.33 
168 96.64 
169 119.34 
170 185.03 
55 102.21 
56 1011.41 
57 369.69 
58 116.91 
59 266.29 
60 171.94 
61 242.65 
62 1671.99 
63 814.46 
64 314.68 
65 130.76 
66 834.38 
67 1242.90 
68 462.22 



64 COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 25, 1927 

69 \42.08 ized budget as prepared by the 
70 697.39 budget committee and approved 
71 *'. ' 180.99 May 12, 1927 by the Common 
72 '. . . 227.75 Council sitting as a committee of 
73 452.96 the whole and which itemized 
74 ' * 384.09 budget is now on file in the City 
75 523.62 Clerk's office and is in accord-
76 155.24 ance with the foregoing appropri-
77 262.33 ations, be approved. 
78 96-71 Aid Slauson supported the reso-
79 151.59 lution. 
80 94.43 The Chair put the question, 
81 122.23 "Shall the resolution pass, the 
82 110.65 Mayor's veto notwithstanding?" 
83 * 96.36 In supporting the resolution 
J.4 _ ' 331.90 Aid. Slauson stated that the 
ĵ 5 \ 468.54 Budget Committee had spent four 
gg * ' ' 335.U5 long evenings in consideration OL 
g7 ' ' ' [ 362.70 the budget assisted, the first even-
88 ../.././///,[ 565.80 ^"^ ' ^y the Mayor who, when the 
go ! ! ' ! ! ' 98.71 addition to the Police force was 
g^ 75*84 ""^^r consideration, said that he 
Qo 159 69 "̂ *̂ ^̂ d take the judgment of the 
go 26185 Î ^̂ i*̂ ^ Commission. On the even-
q^ 6715 *^^ preceding the present council 
y^ 18362 ^^^ting, the Budget Committee 

z^ 416-73 ^ ^ ^ again considered this addition 
^^ 24^77 ^^th the Police Comission present: 
^l IROQ ^^'^ ^ ^ ^ heen unable to find any 
^° ^t^'il Pl^n that would provide for the 
^^ • oic'yK gradual adoption of the proposed 
100 » 1 = increase in force. 
101 "^l^'l^ Business men had asked for ad­

ditional police protection and the 
Total $17,677.24 Board of Education wanted police 

Recapitulation ^ protection at schools located on 
City Funds $ 348,302.25 streets having heavy traffic. These 
Bridge Cul. and Cross ^ ^ ^ requests could not be met with the 

walk 80,220.86 present force even when working 
Fire Dept., bonds and 12 hours per day; with the pro-

interest 5,950.00 posed increase in force and near-
Water "Works bonds ly, or quite, a nine-hour schedule. 

and interest 35,000.00 it should be possible to give what 
B r o a d w a y Bridge had been asked for. 

Bonds and interest. 4,493.50 The additional clerk in the City 
Fuller St. B r i d g e Clerk's office was not to be em-

Bonds and interest. 7,530.00 ployed in routine or regular work 
Paving funds (city but in doing something that had 

portion) 45,715.99 been needed for a long time; viz. 
Sewer funds (city making an index of the proceed-

portion 16,991.17 ^^Ss of the City Council and a 
Curb and Gutter funds complication of the city ordin-

(city portion) . . . . 17,677.24 ^^ces now in affect. The Board of 
Uncollected City tax Public Works had asked for copies 

fyjj^j 8,009.02 °^ *^^ ordinances that it is their 
' duty to enforce. 

Total Budget ? 569.890.03 . ^}l^ ten thousand dollars vetoed 
„ , ^ I ^^ V .^ ! ^^ in the Bridge, Culvert and Cross-
Resolved, turther, that the ̂ a lk fund is not specific and we 

foregoing appropriations are here- cannot know to what item in the 
by deemed and declared to be budget it referred, 
necessary and for public improve- Adopted by following vote: 
ments and Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maul-

Resolved, turther, that the item- betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Sever-

file:///42.08


COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 25, 192? 65 

ance, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 11. Nayt^, 
Aid. Draper, Dorow, 2. 

Office of the Mayor, 
Ann Arbor, Mich., 

May 23, 1927. 
To the Honorable, the Common 

Council, 
Gent lemen: 

As provided by Sec. 31 of the 
Char ter of the City of Ann Arbor 
I hereby respectfully re-submit to 
you for your approval for the fol­
lowing offices my appoin tments : 

Treasurer , F r a n k W. Stampfler. 
Attorney, Carl A. Lehman. 
Member of Board of Police 

Commissioners, William L. Daw­
son. 

No sufficient reason having 
been presented to me for the with­
drawal of the names above sub­
mitted, I hereby respectfully pre­
sent the same for your consider­
ation. 

Sincerely, 
EDWARD W. STAEBLER, 

Mayor. 
Chair declared tha t action on 

appoin tments would be deferred 
until next regular meet ing in ac­
cordance with motion adopted 
April 18, 1927. 

From Board of Public \Vr>rks 
Pla t of "Baldwin Place" was 

presented. 
Moved by Mr. Rentschler , tha t 

plat be approved and referred cr* 
Council, subject to the filing of 
performance bond, approved by 
City Attorney, for the proper 
graveling of street. 

(Council action) 
Referred to Street Committee. 
(F rom Board ) . 

To the Board of Public Works, 
Ann Arbor, Mich. 

Gentlemen: 
I submit the following prelmi* 

inary estimate of the cost of con­
struct ion of the Elder Boule \ard , 
Lutz Avenue, Madison Street, E b -
erwhite Boulevard to East end oi! 
Eberwhi te Subdivision and outlet 
Sanitary Sewer from Eighth St. 
Wly to Elder Boulevard; thenc a 
Sly along the Ely line of Eber­
white Subdivision to Madison 
Street. 
Labor and material . . . .$4 ,778.10 
Engineer ing and contin­

gencies 477.81 

Est imated cost $5,255.91 
Also the following preliminary 

est imate of the cost of construc­
tion of t he Miner St. Sanitary 
Sewer from Pear l Street North to 
the North line of Fred Heusel's 
property. 
Labor and material . . . .$1,426.40 
Engineer ing and contin 

gencies 142.64 

Est imated cost $1,569.04 
Plans and specifications are on 

file in my office. 
Respectfully submitted, 

GEORGE H. SANDENBURGH, 
City Engineer. 

Moved by Mr. Atwell, tha t 
plans, specifications and prelimin­
ary est imates be approved and re­
ferred to Council. 

(Council ac t ion) . 
Referred to Sewer Committee. 
(F rom Board) . 
Bids On Curbs and Gutters 

City Engineer presented tabula­
tion of bids on curbs and gut ters 
as follows: 



66 COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 25, 1927 

TABULATION OF BIDS ON CU 
L. W. 

Name of Street Dist. Dailey 
Hoover Ave 102 $ 2,147.10 
Harva rd Place 103 1,481.92 
Kenwood Ave 104 883.92 
Granger Ave 105 2,759 ^S 
Berkshire Road 106 1,921.î u 
E. Washington St 107 1,431.53 
Baldwin Ave 108 1,830.77 
Seneca Place 109 643.93 
Revena Blvd., etc 110 6,153.08 
Mack Road I l l 543.08 
Sixth Street 112 1,003.40 
Brooklyn Ave 113 1,727.88 
Catherine St. and Clark St 114 2,708.60 
Founta in St 115 1,798.33 
Vaughn St 116 960.10 
Highland Road 117 1,909.74 
Ann St 118 815.36 
Paul ine Blvd 119 2,153.70 
W. Summit 120 1,989.66 
Catherine, Ingalls to Glen Ave 121 1,132.39 
Wildwood, Linwood 122 2,330.25 
E. Pa rk Place 123 1,347.32 
Miner St 124 908.66 
Brooks Street .125 1,443.65 
Sunset Road 126 5,631.54 
Oak Crest and Oak Crest No. 1 127 9,779.00 
N. University Ave 128 970.68 
Hiscock St 129 2,562.06 
Oakland Ave 130 1,081.35 
Henry St 131 1,952.07 
Vinewood Blvd .132 3,586.87 
Buena Vista 133 1,116.85 
Berkshire Road, Dorset to Angle 134 1,554.63 

Total $70,261.S6 

F 
Name of Street ' Dist. 

Hoover Ave 102 
Harvard Place 103 
Kenwood Ave 104 
Granger Ave 105 
Berkshi re Road 106 
E. Washington St 107 
Baldwin Ave 108 
Seneca Place 109 
Revena Blvd, etc 110 • 
Mack Road I l l 
Sixth St 112 
Brooklyn Ave 113 
Cather ine St. and Clark St 114 
Founta in St 115 
Vaughan 116 
Highland Road 117 
Ann St 118 
Pauline Blvd 119 
W. Summit St 120 
Catherine, Ingalls to Glen Ave 121 
Wildwood, Linwood 122 



C O M M O N C O U N C I 

R B A N D GUTTER, MAY 18, 1927. 
P . J. R y a n & 
J o h n Powe l l 

$ 2,189.90 
1,911.40 

930.60 
.2,783.30 

. 1,960.44 
1,440.59 
1,865.83 

676.05 
6,325.04 

522.25 
1,026.20 
1,774.64 
2,780.80 
1,825.95 

982.50 
1,947.22 

819.28 
2,194.50 
1,997.58 
1,114.85 
2,375.75 
1,420.80 

919.58 
1,482.95 
5,942.32 

10,049.00 
997.34 

2,626.58 
1,107.63 
2,000.91, 
3,683.81 
1,144.13 
1,595.69 

$72 415';4i 

M i c h i g a n 
o u n d a t i o n 

Co. 
$ 2,602.50 

1,689.70 
1,075.20 

. 3,445.30 
2,319.00 
1,749.55 
2,233.75 

793.55 
7,375.80 

620.55 
1,239.00 
2,081.80 
3,271.00 
2,221.95 
1,181.50 
2,308.90 
1,017.60 
2,625.50 
2,444.10 
1,426.85 
2,338.75 

Otis C e m e n t 
Cons t . Co. 
$ 2,354.00 

1,892.36 
972.36 

2,985.04 
2,105.60 
1,560.94 
2,032.30 

709.12 
6,760.44 

552.74 
1,105.20 
1,899.24 
2.977.80 
1,973.66 
1.057.20 
2,092.52 

891.68 
2,362.40 

2.168.88 
1,227.78 
2,556.50 
1,481.16 

991.88 
1,586.70 
6,289.32 

10,746.00 
1,066.74 
2,818.68 
1,190.16 
2,147.76 
3,942.66 
1,229.16 
1,709.34 

$77,437.34 

J . H . B a k e r 
& Sons 

$ 2,593.80 
2,243.35 
1,073.40 
3,387.90 
2,311.78 
1,735.15 
2,264.01 

791.15 
7,374.80 

818.95 
1,233.00 
2,080.40 
3,268.00 
2,209.33 
1,178.10 
2,301.20 
1,007.90 
2,615.20 
2,421.60 
1,403.39 
2,828.25 

C. M. 

L ^ M A Y 25, 1927 

E . A. 
Gray C a m p b e l l 

$ 2,395.50 
1,723.80 
1,002.48 
2,994.22 
2,119.40 
1,574.17 
2,078.85 

741.77 
6,856.92 

549.57 
1,158.60 
1,937.32 
3,045.40 
2,048.73 
1,104.10 
2,120.86 

924.24 
2,419.70 

2,195.34 
1,251.59 
2,618.25 
1,513.88 

994.34 
1,616.85 
6,405.26 

10,923.00 
1,097.82 
2,909.74 
1,135.43 
2,219.43 
4,022.63 
1,274.93 
1,750.87 

$78,724.99 

$ 2,404.50 
1,930.00 
1,011.48 
3,005.22 
2,131.00 
1,577.17 
2,113.05 

753.77 
6,861.92 

622.70 
1,178.60 
1,494.32 
3,060.40 
2,077.33 
1,121.10 
2,124.86 

938.24 
2,436.70 
2,204.34 
1,265.39 
2,636.25 
1,520.88 

992.34 
1,621.85 
7,017.60 

10,943.00 
1,087.82 
2,937.74 
1,250.73 
2,241.93 
4,037.63 
1,290.23 
1,760.87 

$80,100.96 

C. H. R o y a l Oak 
E l d r e d d 

$ 2,682.50 
2,023.28 
1,168.08 
3,269.66 
2,541.20 
1,703.55 
2,307.95 

847.22 
7,236.08 

986.20 
1,252.60 
2,164.12 
3,203.40 
2,208.36 
1,199.10 
2,783.36 

986.72 
2,630.10 
2,421.48 
1,301.04 
2,747.00 

e m e n t Co. 
$ 2,717.50 

1,844.90 
1,122.30 

3,452.70 
2,430.60 
1,803.20 
2,354.20 

818.70 
7,800.70 

672.85 
1,276.00 
2,191.70 
3,436.50 
2,279.40 
1,220.50 
2,415.60 
1,030.40 
2,727.50 

2,505.90 
1,420.20 
2.951.50 

T h o s . 
Hess ion 
$ 2,384.20 

1,895.20 
989.40 

2,873.80 
2,135.92 
1,553.80 
2,209.14 

716.54 
7,361.80 

751.30 
1,116.00 
1,941.80 
3,229.00 
1,976.92 
1,198.40 
2,383.80 

932.80 
2,385.80 
2,149.80 
1,322.46 
2,901.50 
1,513.00 

996.80 
1,824.50 
5,786.30 

11,689.00 
1,091.90 
2,866.40 
1,207.26 
2,183.10 
4,030.60 
1,247.26 
1,852.05 

$80,697.55 

P a t r i c k 
R y a n , J r . 

$ 2,625.00 
2,755.90 
1,223.76 
3,315.16 
2,541.40 
1,952.54 
2,379.05 
1,132.75 
7,541.26 
1,044.50 
1,420.00 
2,315.60 
3,444.00 
2,203.79 
1,358.00 
2,-678.00 
1,140.00 
2,635.60 
2.414.52 
1,915.45 
2.957.50 

6 

G o r d o n 
Cons t . Co. 
$ 2,485.00 

2,231.94 
1,038.84 
3,147.76 
2,199.20 
1,643.86 
2,167.30 

767.66 
7,116.36 

733.15 
1,198.80 
2,009.56 
3,158.20 
2,126.34 
1,142.80 
2,205.88 

961.92 
2,513.60 
2,292.72 
1,303.22 
2,719.50 
1,570.04 
1,037.72 
1,677.30 
6,795.08 

11,334.00 
1,138.56 
3,014.92 
1,279.44 
2,299.44 
4,172.54 
1,320.44 
1,815.46 

$82,618.55 

Sager 
Bros . 

$ 2,813.00 
2,379.50 
1,094.94 
3,342.16 
2.490.00 
1,936.81 
2,408.85 

891.11 
8,065.14 

771.30 
1,389.80 
2,439.50 
3,827.50 
2,377.61 
1,327.80 
2,601.98 
1,148.00 
2,830.40 
2,588.28 
1,527,47 
3,062.75 



68 COMMON COUNCIL.—MAY 25, 1927 

E. Pa rk Place 123 
Miner St 124 
Brooks St 125 
Sunset Road 126 
Oak Crest and Oak Crest No. 1 127 
N. University Ave 128 
Hiscock St 129 
Oakland Ave 130 
Henry St 131 
Vinewood Blvd 132 
Buena Vista 133 
Berkshire Road, Dorset to Angle 134 

Total 
Bids of Thos. Hession do not include price for reset t ing in 

Moved by Mr. Bragg, t ha t Board Pre l iminary Es t imates On 
recommends to Council t ha t the Pavemen t s 
bid of L. W. Dailey, the lowest To the Board of Public Works, 
bidder, be accepted for cons t rue- Ann Arbor, Mich, 
tion of the curbs and gut te rs in Gent lemen: 
Dists. Nos. 102 to 134 inclusive I submit the following prel imin-
and contrac ts be awarded to him, a ry est imates of cost of construc-
upon bonds being filed as required tion of: 
by specifications and satisfactory S. Ashley St. Pavement from 
to City Attorney. The bid was in- Will iam St. to Jefferson St, 1 1-2-
formal in tha t no time limit waa 1 1-2 Sheet Asphalt on 6" Concrete 
specified but Mr. Dailey has s ta t - base, Dist. No. 77. 
ed tha t he will complete the Labor and mater ia l $ 8,782.10 
work in 120 working days. The Engineer ing & Contin-
Board therefore waives t ha t in- gencies ^^° -^^ 
formality as permit ted by the •"TTTTTT 
printed instructions to the bidders. f . f^lf ^^^^ cost $ 9 660.31 

/T'^iinr*-! ntirtTi'i ^ Brick on 6" Concrete base. 
Mov"ed by AW. 'Burs ley. t ha t ^^JLTn.lrL'^^i^^rLn.-^^'•'''•'' 

recommendat ion of Board be con- ^"/encTes 1 033 94 
curred in. ' 

Adopted by following vote : Es t imated cost $11,373.39 
Yeas Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson Maul- 7., Reinforced Concrete Pave-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper , ment 
Dorow, severance . F reeman , Labor and mater ia l $ 7.733.50 
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres Wood- Engineer ing & Contin-
bury, 13. Nays, none. gencies 773.35 

(F rom B o a r d ) . 
Pres ident Hutzel reported tha t Es t imated cost $ 8,506.85 

City Attorney had advised him, Third Street Pavement from 
tha t t he Bond Attorneys with Washington St. to Liberty St. Dist. 
whom he had consulted relative to No. 78. 1 1-2- 1 1-2 Sheet Asphalt 
char te r provisions regarding the in 6" Concrete base, 
receiving of bids on more t h a n one Labor and mater ia l . . . .$ 4,393.80 
type of pavement, had inform-^d Engineer ing & Contin-
him tha t they would approve gencies 439.38 
bonds if bids were received on . 
more than one type of pavement . Est imated cost $ 4,833.18 

Moved by Mr. Rentschler , t ha t in 3" Brick Pavement on 6" Con-
view of report of President Hutzel cre te base. 
t ha t the plans, specifications and Labor and mater ia l $5,236.60 
prel iminary est imates on pave- Engineer ing & Contin-
ments in districts Nos. 77 to 90 gencies 523.66 
inclusive, as approved by Board , 
May 4, 1927, be rescinded and Est imated Cost $5,760.26 
Council be notified of this action. 7" Reinforced Concrete Pave-

(Council ac t ion) . ment . 
Referred to Street Comittee. Labor and mater ia l $ 3,781.60 ( F r o m Board) Engineer ing & Contin-



COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 25, I9i27 69 

1,626.20 
1,099.10 
1,737.75 
6,847.40 

11,745.00 
1,166.80 
3,120.10 
1,323.45 
3,379.45 
4,322.45 
1,365.95 
1,880.05 

$85,175.55 
lets. 

1,624.80 
1,092.60 
1,736.75 
7,958.30 
11,741.00 
1,166.30 
3,114.50 
1,320.39 
2,374.95 
4,319.45 
1,362.89 
1,878.05 

1,593.48 
1,126.48 
1,768.05 
7,168.90 

11,431.00 
216.12 
064.10 
528.20 
334.45 
542.30 
456.70 

2,032.29 

1,709.40 
1,145.40 
1,831.00 

7,110.10 
12,400.00 
1,230.95 
3,253.40 
1,373.85 
2,479.05 
4,549.80 
1,418.85 
1,972.70 

1.712.80 
1.104.02 
1,770.55 
7,012.78 

11,715.00 
1,300.10 
3,148.22 
1,454.85 
2,399.04 
4,807.15 
1,578.20 
2,085.35 

1.660.14 
1,328.62 
1,977.05 
8,392.20 

12,831.00 
1,328.51 
3,386.58 
1,711.89 
2,421.54 
4,714.71 
1,479.66 
2,047.29 

$86,832.64 $86,925.08 $88,967.35 $91,081.84 $94,593.09 

gencies 378.16 

Est imated cost $ 4,159.76 
South Seventh St. Pavement 

from West Liberty St. to West Mad­
ison St. Dist. 7'9. 1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet 
Asphalt on 6in'' Concrete base. 
Labor and mater ia l . . . .$16 ,501 .00 
Engineer ing & Contin­

gencies 1,650.10 

Est imated cost $18,151.10 
3" Brick Pavement in 6" Con­

crete base. 
Labor and mater ia l . . . .$19 ,773.40 
Engineer ing & Contin­

gencies 1,977.34 

Est imated cost $21,750.74 
7" Reinforced Concrete Pave­

ment . 
Labor and mater ia l . . . .$14 ,651 .80 
Engineer ing & Contin­

gencies 1.465.18 

Est imated cost $16,116.98 
North Seventh St. Pavement 

from Miller Ave to West Huron St. 
Dist. No. 80. 1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet As­
phal t on 6*' Concrete base. 
Labor and mater ia l . . . .$17 ,633.90 
Engineer ing & Contin­

gencies 1.763.39 

Es t imated cost $19,397.29 
3" Brick on 6'* Concrete base. 

Labor and mater ia l . . . .$21 ,139 .90 
Engineer ing & Contin­

gencies 2,113.99 

Est imated cost $23,253.89 
7" Reinforced Concrete Pave­

ment . 
Labor and mater ia l . . . .$15 ,654.40 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 1,565.44 

Est imated cost $17,219.84 
Spring St. Pavement from Miller 

Ave to Hiscock St. Dist. No. 81. 

1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet Asphalt on 6" 
Concrete base. 
Labor and mater ia l . . . .$15,301.60 
Engineer ing & Contin­

gencies 1,530.16 

Est imated cost $16,831.76 
3" Brick on 6" Concrete base. 

Labor and mater ia l . . . .$18,236.60 
Engineering & contin­

gencies 1,823.66 

Est imated cost $20,060.26 
7'' Reinforced Concrete Pave­

ment, 
Labor and mater ia l . . . . $13,178.60 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 1,317.86 

Est imated cost $14,496.46 
Chapin St. Pavement from Miller 

Ave. to W. Huron St. Dist. No. 82. 
1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet Asphalt on 6" 
Concrete base. 
Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 6,931.00 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 693.10 

Est imated cost $ 7,624.10 
3' ' Brick Pavement on 6" Con­

crete base. 
Labor and material $ 8,263.80 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 826.38 

Est imated cost $ 9,090.18 
7" Reinforced Concrete Pave­

ment . 
Labor and material . . . . $ 5,958.80 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 595.88 

Est imated cost $6,554.68 
Miller Ave. Pavement from Gott 

St. to Seventh St. Dist. No. 83. 
1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet Asphalt on 6" 
Concrete base. 
Labor and mater ia l $ 7,403.80 
Engineer ing & contin-



70 COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 25, 1927 

gencies 740.38 gencies 349.93 

Est imated cost $ 8,144.18 
o.u Brick on 6" Concrete base. 

Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 8,614.00 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 861.40 

Est imated cost $ 9,475.40 
7" Reinforced Concrete Pave­

ment. 
Labor and mater ia l $ 6,424.00 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 642.00 

Est imated cost $ 7,066.40 
Lawrence St. Pavement from 

State St. to Ingalls St. Dist. No. 84. 
1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet Asphal t on 6" 
Concrete base. . 
Labor and mater ia l . . . , . $ 7 , 7 5 5 . 4 0 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 775.54 

Est imated cost $8,530.94 
3" Brick on 6" Concrete base. 

Labor and mater ia l $ 9,187.00 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 918.70 

Est imated cost $10,105.70 
7" Reinforced Concrete Pave­

ment . 
Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 6,753.00 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 675.30 

Est imated cost . $ 7,428.30 
Cather ine St. Pavement from 

Division St. to Fifth Ave. Dist. No. 
85. 1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet Asphalt on 6" 
Concrete base. 
Labor and mater ia l $ 5,949.20 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies . 594.92 
Est imated cost $ 6,544.12 

3-inch brick 'on concrete base. 
Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 7,090.60 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 709.06 

Es t imated cost $ 7,799.66 
7" Reinforced Concrete Pave­

ment . 
Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 5,111.60 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 511.16 

Est imated cost $3,849.23 
3" Brick on 6" Concrete base. 

Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 4,096.30 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 409.63 

Est imated cost $4,505.92 
7" Reinforced Concrete Pave­

ment . 
Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 3,039.80 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 303.98 

Est imated cost $ 3,343.78 
Elm St. Pavement Dist. No. 87, 

1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet Asphalt on 6" 
Concrete base. 
Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 5,358.20 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 535.82 

Est imated cost $ 5,894.02 
3" Brick on 6" Concrete base. 

Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 6,387.80 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 638.78 

Est imated cost $ 7,026.58 
7" Reinforced Concrete Pave­

ment . 
Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 4,611.80 
Engineer ing &• contin­

gencies 461.18 

Est imated cost $ 5,072.98 
Arbor St. Pavement from Pack­

ard St. to Oakland Ave. Dist. No. 
88. 1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet Asphalt on 6 ' 
Concrete base. 
Labor and mater ia l . . . .$ 4,514.20 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 451.42 

Est imated cost $ 4,965.62 
3" Brick on 6" Concrete base. 

Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 5,421.00 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 542.10 

Es t imated cost $ 5,963.10 
7" Reijiforced Concrete Pave­

ment. 
Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 3,889.00 
Engineer ing & contin­

gencies 388.90 

Est imated cost . . . . . . $ 5,622.76 Est imated cost $ 4,277.90 
Eas t Ann St. Pavement from Perdon Road Pavement from 

Four th Ave. to Fifth Ave. Dist No. Wash tenaw Ave. to Granger Ave. 
86. 1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet Asphal t on Dist. No. 89. 1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet As-
6'' Concrete base. . phal t on 6" Concrete base. 
Labor and mater ia l $3,499.30 Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 1 7 , 4 3 1 1 0 
Engineer ing & contin- Engineer ing & contin-



COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 25, 1927 71 

gencies 1,743.11 Curb and Gutter Petition 
Of Russell A. Dodge, et al, for 

Estimated cost $19,174.21 curb and gutter on Baldwin Ave. 
3" Brick on 6" Concrete base, between Wells St. and Granger 

Labor and material ....$20,195.50 Ave. received and referred to 
Engineering & contin- Street Committee. 

gencies 2,019.55 Committee Reports 
• Finance Committee 

Estimated cost $22,215.05 Aid Lutz presented City Engi-
1" Reinforced Concrete Pave- neer's progress estimate, approved 

i^ent. by Board of Public Works May 18, 
Labor and material ....$15,425.50 1927, as follows-
Engineering & contin- Henry St. Storm Sewer, second 

^en'^ies l,542.5o estimate, Ole Johnson contractor, 
^Z 1—7 amount due, $1,693.44. 

Estimated cost $16,968.05 Moved by Aid. Lutz, that esti-
Granger Ave^ Pavement from ^^^t^ ^^ allowed and City Clerk in-

Packard St. to Ferdon Road. Dist gtructed to draw warrant for 
No. 90^1 1-2-11-2 Sheet Asphalt amount due. 
on 6" Concrete base. . _ . ^ _ . . Adopted by following vote: 
Labor and material $20,256.80 Jocelyn, Slauson, Mul-

g^ncTes"^ 2 0^5 68 ^^^^^^^ ^^-^«' Hammial, Draper, 
^^"*^^^^ ' " • Dorow, Severance, Freeman, 
Estimated cost $22,282.48 Bursley Fisher, Lutz. Pres. Wood-
n" Brick on 6" Concrete base, bury 13 Nays, none. 

Labor and material ....$24,145.00 ^ Sewer Committee Report 
Engineering & contin- To the Honorable, the Common 

gencies 2,414.50 ^ Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Estimated cost $26,559.50 Your Sewer Committee respect-
7" Reinforced Concrete Pave- fully recommends that the matter 

ment. of lateral sewers in Lateral Sewer 
I^abor and material . . . .$17,438.00 District No. 171, on Miner St. from 
Engineering & contin- Pearl St. North to the North line 

gencies 1,743.80 of Fred Heusel's property; Later-
• al Sewer District No. 172, on El-

Estimated cost $19,181.80 ^er blvd., Lutz Ave. and Madison 
Plans and specifications are on ĝ  between Eber White blvd. and 

file in my office. the easterly end of said streets 
Respectfully submitted, ^^d outlet sewer across private 

Geo. H. Sandenburgh, City Engi- property to Madison St..; includ-
^ i ^ ^ ^ ' ^ V. ^T -D 4- 1,1 ^x^ ̂  in^ the reports thereon of the City 
Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that Engineer, be referred to the Sewer 

plans, specifications and prelim- committee; and said committee 
inary estimates for pavemeiUs in ^ ^ ^ ^ .^ ^^^ ^ ,^^^ ^^ ^^^ ^^^^^ ^. 
Dists. Nos. 77 to 90 mclusive be p^^^j^^ works at a time to be fixed 
approved and referred to Coun- ^^ ^^^ chairman of said commit-

'ff^ -1 +• \ ^^^ *̂̂ ^ *^^ purpose of making due 
(.Council action). inquiry relative to said proposed 
Referred to Street Committee. ^^^^r districts, and after hearing 
(l^rom Board) all persons interested therein and 
Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that desiring to be heard, said commit-

Board requests Council for per- ^ report to the Council at the 
mission to make repairs to the ^^^^ regular meeting. 
house at city yards, at a cost not Respectfully submitted. 
^"^ ^Council action). S- S. HAMMIAL, L. P. FISHER. 

Moved by Aid Hammial. that re- E. E LUCAS^ L P. JOCELYN, 
quest be granted ^- W. DOROW, J. A. BURSLEY, 

Adopted by • following vote. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ Committee. 
Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maul- Aid. Hammial moved the adop-
betsch, Lucas. Hammial, Draper, tion of report, which was adopted 
Dorow, Severance, Freeman, by following vote; Yeas, Aid. Joce-
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood- lyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch, Lucaa. bury, 13. Nays, none. Hammial. Draper, Dorow, Sever-

I 



72 COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 25, 1927 

ance, F reeman , Bursley, Fisher , 
Lutz, Pres . \voodbury, 13. Nays, 
none. 

Street Committee 
By Aid. Maulbetsch: 

Resolved, t ha t the plans, speci­
fications and est imates of cost of 
pavement in Pavement Districts 
Nos. 77 to 90 both in­
clusive, as approved by the 
Board of Public Works May 23, 
1927, be approved and the Board 
is hereby ordered to advert ise for 
bids for t he construct ion of pave­
ment s in said pavement districts. 

Resolved, further, tha t the con­
struct ion of said pavements is 
hereby deemed and declared to be 
necessary public improvements . 

Adopted by following vote. 
Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maul­
betsch, Lucas, Hammia l , Draper , 
Dorow, Severance, F reeman , 
Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . "Wood­
bury, 13, Nays, none. 

Traffic Committee Report 
To the Honorable , the Common 

Council, 
Gent lemen: 

Your Traffic Committee re­
spectfully r ecommends : 

1. Tha t the petit ion for an 
overhead traffic light a t the in­
tersection of Broadway, P lymouth 
road, Moore St. and Maiden Lane 
be granted. 

2. Tha t the petit ion of the Pil­
gr im Holiness Church for the use 
of Main St., just North of Huron 
St., for the purpose of holding 
religious services, be denied. 

3. Tha t park ing be prohibi ted 
on tne West side of Clark St. be­
tween Ann and Cather ine Sts. and 
the Police Dept. be instructed to 
place proper signs therea t . This 
is a na r row street and we deem 
this action necessary to prevent 
accidents. 

4. Tha t the Blue Bird Bus 
Company and the Pierce Bus 
Company be granted a no-pa rk ­
ing spajce on the Eas t side of 
N. Fou r th Ave. beginning at the 
property line at intersection of 
Ann St .and extending South sixty 
feet. 

5. Tha t the Market Commit­
tee be granted t h e use of the East 
side of F o u r t h Ave. from Huron 
St. to No. 118 N. F o u r t h Ave. for 
parallel pa rk ing of vehicles dur­

ing the regular curb marke t 
hours . 

Respectfully submitted, 
WM. C. MAULBETSCH, 
S. S. HAMMIAL, 

Traffic Committee. 
Aid. Maulbetsch moved the 

adoption of report, which was 
adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch, 
Lucas, Hammia l , Draper, Dorow, 
Severance, F reeman , Bursley, 
Fisher, Lutz, Pres Woodbury, 13, 
Nays, none. 

Railway Committee 
Aid. Bursley made oral report 

t ha t the Railway Committee had 
considered the request of the Peo­
ples Motor Coach Company to 
operate on s u m m e r schedule and 
recommended t h a t reqeust be 
granted for the period of June 22 
to Sept. 3, 1927. 

Aid Bursley moved the adoption 
of report , which was adopted by 
following vote: Yeas, Aid. Joce­
lyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch, Lucas. 
Hammia l , Draper . Dorow, Sever­
ance, F reeman , Bursley, Fisher, 
Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 13. Nays, 
none. 

Lighting Committee Report 
To the Honorable, the Common 

Council, 
Gent lemen: 

Your Lighting Commit tee ha3 
examined the layout suhmitted by 
the Detroit Edison Company for 
installation of lamps for the or­
namenta l s treet l ighting in thf 
down t^wn business district, as 
authorized May 16, 192 7, and '-c-^ 
spectfully recommends th^t the 
i"' cting Mayor and City Clerk 1 e 
instructed to sign the approva ' of 
the same on behalf of the cicy. 

Respectfully submitted, 
L. P. JOCELYN. 
GEO. J. LUTZ, JR., 

Lighting Comnvittee. 
Aid. Jocelyn moved the adop­

tion of report, which was adopted 
by following vote : Yeas, Aid. Joe-
•"lyn, Slauson. Maulbetsch, Lucas, 
Hammial , Draper , Dorow, Sever-
an'^e, F reeman . Bursley, Fisher, 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, l i . Nays, 
none. 

City Officers 
City Clerk presented his annual 

report and requested instruction 
v/hether repor t should be printc-^ 
in the proceedings as it is pract i-

file:///voodbury


COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 25. 1927 73 

cally a duplication of the Treas­
urer 's annua l report and he i ̂ ^~ 
onmiended tha t the char te r be 
amended to require all annua l re­
ports to cover the same period. 

Moved by Aid. Jocelyn, tha t r t 
poi t be placed on file and not 
printed in proceedings. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-
l^y, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . "Woodbury, 
13. Nays, none. 

City Attorney approved war ran­
ty deed from James K, Pa lmer 
and Marie Pa lmer conveying to 
city a parcel of land on N. Seventh 
St. in exchange for land owned by 
city, as authorized by Council 
April 7, 1927; also war ran ty deed 
from Edwin O. Ganzhorn and 
Margaret E. Ganzhorn conveying 
to city a parcel of land to round 
the corner of Spring St. and 
Chubb Road. 

Moved by Aid. Jocelyn, tha t 
deeds be accepted and City Clerk 
instructed to have same recorded. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-

ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 
13. Nays, none. 

By Aid. Lutz: 
Resolved, tha t the City Clerk 

advertise for bids for custody of 
city money for the year commenc­
ing July 1, 1927, proposals to be 
received by Common Council 
J u n e 6, 1927. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-
ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 
13. Nays none. 

The mat te r of issuing permits 
for unlimited parking to tourists 
and farmers was referred to Traf­
fic and Ordinance Committee. 

Chair appointed Aid. F reeman 
to fill vacancy on Traffic Com­
mittee. 

Moved by Aid. Maulbetsch, tha t 
appointment be confirmed. 

Adopted by following vote. 
Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maul­
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-
ley, Fisher, Lutz. Pres. Woodbury, 
13. Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Lucas, Coun­
cil adjourned. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
City Clerk. 


